
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 17th June, 2021 at 11.30 am. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can be 
listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
 

1.   Temporary Event Notice for VIP Hospitality Marquee, Motocross Event, 
Matterley Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR544) (Pages 5 - 48) 
 

2.   Temporary Event Notice for VIP Camping Area, Motocross Event, 
Matterley Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR545) (Pages 49 - 92) 
 

3.   Temporary Event Notice for Bars 2 and 3, Motocross Event, Matterley 
Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR546) (Pages 93 - 136) 
 

 
L Kirkman 

Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 
 

9 June 2021 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235   Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be: 
 
Councillors Read (Chairperson), Cunningham and Laming 
 
Reserve 
Ruffell 
 
Appointments – The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members 
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and 
Regulation Committee subject to availability. Four Members of the Committee have been 
nominated as Chairperson for the Sub-Committee and are also appointed on a rota basis. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee – Procedure for Hearing Objections to Temporary Event 
Notices 

 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the 
form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers it necessary to properly consider the matter. 
 
Only the applicant and the objector will be entitled to be heard as of right by the Sub-Committee. 

 
1. The Chairman will set out the procedure to be followed in the hearing 
 
2.  The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.  
 
3. The Members may ask questions of the Licensing Manager. 
 
4. The Objector  or representative may address the Sub-Committee and present their 

objection 
 
5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Objector or representative 
 
6. The Applicant or representative may ask questions of the Objector or representative. 
 
7. The Applicant may address the Sub-Committee. 
 
8. The Objector may ask questions of the Applicant. 
 
9. The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 
 
10. The Objector or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to clarify any 

issues or points raised by the Applicant. 
 
The Committee will retire to consider the matter in private with only the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services’ representative and Committee Administrator in attendance. The Committee 
will reach its determination and notify the applicant of the decision in accordance with Regulations 
26 – 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

 



  

 LR544 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): ALRESFORD AND ITCHEN VALLEY 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Thursday 17 June 2021, 11:30 via MS Teams 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Briony Appletree    
 
Tel No:   01962 848 188 
Email:   licensing@winchester.gov.uk  
 
 
Application:  Temporary Event Notice 
 
Premises: VIP Hospitality Marquee, Matterley Basin, Winchester, SO21 
  1HW 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Relevant Persons 
3 Observations 
4 Conditions 
5 Other Considerations 
 

 
Part B. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Temporary Event Notice given by Mr Steve Dixon 
Appendix 2 Objections from Relevant Persons  
Appendix 3 Premises Licence Ref: PREM 745 
Appendix 4 Premises Licence Ref: PREM 746    

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk


  

Part A. 
 
1. Application 
 
Applicant:   Mr Steve Dixon 
 
Premises: VIP Hospitality Marquee, Matterley Basin, Winchester, SO21 
  1HW 
 
1.1 This is
[...]
within the 

Page 4



  

time limits outlined in section 104(3) of the Licensing Act 2003; that is, 
no later than the end of the third working day after the police is given a 
copy of the notice. The objection can be seen in Appendix 2.  
 

1.11 Environmental Health made no objection to this notice. 
 

1.12 Notices of the Hearing were sent to all Parties on 9 June 2021. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  

 
Objections 

 
2. Relevant Persons  
 
Both the Police (Hampshire Constabulary) and Environmental Health, being 
the “Relevant Persons” for TEN applications, were served with a copy of the 
notice on 3 June 2021.  No other Responsible Authorities are required to be 
notified of applications under a TEN.  The objections received are as follows: 
 
Environmental Health 
 
No objection received. 
 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 
Objection was made by PC Brian Swallow of Hampshire Constabulary, who 
has the delegated authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. The objection has been made 
with regard to the following licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, and the protection of children from harm. The full 
objection can be seen in Appendix 2. 

Page 6



    

3. Observations 
 
The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application for an event under 
a Temporary Event Notice with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the objections. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
1. Acknowledge the Temporary Event Notice in accordance with the 

application; 
 

2. Impose one or more conditions to promote the relevant licensing 
objective(s), where those conditions are also imposed on a premises 
licence that has effect in respect of the same premises as the 
Temporary Event Notice; or 
 

3. Issue a counter notice, which would prevent the event from going ahead 
under the Temporary Event Notice. 

 
 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the South Downs National Park 

purposes when considering applications to ensure they are respected. The 
purposes are:- 

 
(a)  Purpose 1 – to conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and 
 cultural heritage of the area. 
(b)  Purpose 2 – to promote opportunities for the understanding and 
 enjoyment of the special qualities of the National Park by the public. 
 
Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps 
as it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, A8) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



    

Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider the potential for crime and public 
disorder relating to the premises having regard to the notice and the 
objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.11, 2.17 and Part 4 Section A) 
 
Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any concerns over public safety relating 
to the premises having regard to the notice and the objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, B2, B3) 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider the potential for public nuisance caused 
by noise pollution from the premises having regard to the notice and the 
objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, Section C) 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any concerns relating to the protection of 
children on the premises having regard to the notice and the objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, D6, D7) 
 
Human Rights  
 
It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment 
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of 
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that 
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be 
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1 
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this 
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol would be infringed.  To the extent that any interference may occur, it 
would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



    

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
The Public Sector equality duty must be taken in to consideration with all 
decision making. The duty is stated in section 149 of The Equality Act 2010. 
This application raises no considerations under the Act.  
 
4. Conditions 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 at section 106A provides that only the licensing 
authority can impose conditions on a Temporary Event Notice from the existing 
conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate in effect at the 
same premises. The licensing authority can only do so:  
 

 if the Police or Environmental Health have objected to the TEN; 

 if that objection has not been withdrawn; 

 if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the 
premises in respect of which the TEN is given; 

 and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions.  

 
Matterley Basin currently has two premises l
[...]
�H �(��
�������������)�*&�
�(�**����
��(��1�
����'(��11��
��	���&�
�(��%�������&�
������1���%��1�
�(����*��(�*'�**	�
�e��
�&��1
�&�������������
�1(���%
�1(���&��������������1
������%�,+���1��	*��&�������������(�**	�IJ !�*�&1���1�
�'��((�*�%
��J !�*�&fg1(���J��
&&
� ��%*������J �+""�11
� �&����
&J ��*���
��&������������'(�
��(�&�����	�
�(��1
�����G���H �(��
�������������)�*&�
�(�**����
��(��h���(�� ��������&������������	���%1
�&���&h����*����*��(�*�(�**	���&�,
Page 41



�����������	
�������� �������������������������������	
������ �����!�"#�
��������$%��& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'��+,-../01/23��4��4��*�����4�����	������'���)��������5)��������'
��6%�& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'����4������������4�'�5�������4�5�)�����*'�4')�4'���4�'����������)����4����55)����)��'�)��5��������*���'��4��������*��5)���*�����'�����)���)��6%��& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'���))
������������7����*���8�������))*��*�)�4����
���4�����)��*'����4���4���)���*��������������*
���9��4���5�������4����	���5������
���:'����4��'��������*��
�6;<=>�'�5��	����)������'�)*���'�))�������'��!�?5�������)5����)�'�)������*�������������'���*�)������������	5���4��5����*��)��'�)����������*������������4�6?��5���������	5���4��5���'����)��'�)�����	������*������������4��'�))
���9�*��)�����'������6@AABC=D<EAFGHGEAIJHHJKLBFJMHBNJLBJNGAOPQHLBRGKBAIGAOJSHLENGHQ�T?@AABCUD;RJAI!�������'�*
Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 LR545 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): ALRESFORD AND ITCHEN VALLEY 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Thursday 17 June 2021, 11:30 via MS Teams 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Briony Appletree    
 
Tel No:   01962 848 188 
Email:   licensing@winchester.gov.uk  
 
 
Application:  Temporary Event Notice 
 
Premises: VIP Camping Area, Matterley Basin, Winchester, SO21 1HW 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Relevant Persons 
3 Observations 
4 Conditions 
5 Other Consi
[...]
mittee is obliged to determine this application for an event under 
a Temporary Event Notice with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the objections. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
1. Acknowledge the Temporary Event Notice in accordance with the 

application; 
 

2. Impose one or more conditions to promote the relevant licensing 
objective(s), where those conditions are also imposed on a premises 
licence that has effect in respect of the same premises as the 
Temporary Event Notice; or 
 

3. Issue a counter notice, which would prevent the event from going ahead 
under the Temporary Event Notice. 

 
 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the South Downs National Park 

purposes when considering applications to ensure they are respected. The 
purposes are:- 

 
(a)  Purpose 1 – to conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and 
 cultural heritage of the area. 
(b)  Purpose 2 – to promote opportunities for the understanding and 
 enjoyment of the special qualities of the National Park by the public. 
 
Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps 
as it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, A8) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



    

Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider the potential for crime and public 
disorder relating to the premises having regard to the notice and the 
objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.11, 2.17 and Part 4 Se
[...]
HLBRGKBAIGAOJSHLENGHQ�T?@AABCUD;RJAI!�������'�*
Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 LR546 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): ALRESFORD AND ITCHEN VALLEY 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Thursday 17 June 2021, 11:30 via MS Teams 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Briony Appletree    
 
Tel No:   01962 848 188 
Email:   licensing@winchester.gov.uk  
 
 
Application:  Temporary Event Notice 
 
Premises: Bars 2 and 3, Matterley Basin, Winchester, SO21 1HW 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Relevant Persons 
3 Observations 
4 Conditions 
5 Other Considerations 
 

 
Part B. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Temporary Event Notice given by Mr Steve Dixon 
Appendix 2 Objections from Relevant Persons  
Appendix 3 Premises Licence Ref: PREM 745 
Appendix 4 Premises Licence Ref: PREM 746    

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 3

mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk


  

Part A. 
 
1. Application 
 
Applicant:   Mr Steve Dixon 
 
Premises: Bars 2 and 3, Matterley Basin, Winchester, SO21 1HW 
 
1.1 This is an application to hold an event under a Temporary Event Notice 

(“TEN”) pursuant to section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003, outlining the 
proposal for an event to take place at Matterley Basin, Winchester, 
SO21 1HW for a Motocross event.  
 

1.2 The above premises already has two premises licences in effect for the 
same Motocross event, which can be seen at appendices 3 and 4. 
 

1.3 Licensable activities are proposed to take place on Saturday 26 June 
2021 09:00 to 18:00; and Sunday 27 June 2021 09:00 to 18:00. 
 

1.4 The notice specifies that the event’s location is the ‘Bar 2 and Bar 3, 
open air takeaway service.’ No plan was submitted with the notice to 
demonstrate this location.  
 

1.5 The notice specifies the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the 
premises only) as a licensable activity. Following submission of the 
notice, the applicant requeste
[...]
s are required to be 
notified of applications under a TEN.  The objections received are as follows: 
 
Environmental Health 
 
No objection received. 
 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 
Objection was made by PC Brian Swallow of Hampshire Constabulary, who 
has the delegated authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. The objection has been made 
with regard to the following licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, and the protection of children from harm. The full 
objection can be seen in Appendix 2. 

Page 94



    

3. Observations 
 
The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application for an event under 
a Temporary Event Notice with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the objections. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
1. Acknowledge the Temporary Event Notice in accordance with the 

application; 
 

2. Impose one or more conditions to promote the relevant licensing 
objective(s), where those conditions are also imposed on a premises 
licence that has effect in respect of the same premises as the 
Temporary Event Notice; or 
 

3. Issue a counter notice, which would prevent the event from going ahead 
under the Temporary Event Notice. 

 
 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the South Downs National Park 

purposes when considering applications to ensure they are respected. The 
purposes are:- 

 
(a)  Purpose 1 – to conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and 
 cultural heritage of the area. 
(b)  Purpose 2 – to promote opportunities for the understanding and 
 enjoyment of the special qualities of the National Park by the public. 
 
Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps 
as it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, A8) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



    

Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider the potential for crime and public 
disorder relating to the premises having regard to the notice and the 
objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.11, 2.17 and Part 4 Section A) 
 
Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any concerns over public safety relating 
to the premises having regard to the notice and the objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, B2, B3) 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider the potential for public nuisance caused 
by noise pollution from the premises having regard to the notice and the 
objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, Section C) 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any concerns relating to the protection of 
children on the premises having regard to the notice and the objections. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, D6, D7) 
 
Human Rights  
 
It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment 
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of 
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that 
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be 
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1 
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this 
interference is lawful, appropriate in a 
[...]
����������	
������ �����!�"#�
��������$%��& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'��+,-../01/23��4��4��*�����4�����	������'���)��������5)��������'
��6%�& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'����4������������4�'�5�������4�5�)�����*'�4')�4'���4�'����������)����4����55)����)��'�)��5��������*���'��4��������*��5)���*�����'�����)���)��6%��& �'����	�����������(�)*���'�))�������'���))
������������7����*���8�������))*��*�)�4����
���4�����)��*'����4���4���)���*��������������*
���9��4���5�������4����	���5������
���:'����4��'��������*��
�6;<=>�'�5��	����)������'�)*���'�))�������'��!�?5�������)5����)�'�)������*�������������'���*�)������������	5���4��5����*��)��'�)����������*������������4�6?��5���������	5���4��5���'����)��'�)�����	������*������������4��'�))
���9�*��)�����'������6@AABC=D<EAFGHGEAIJHHJKLBFJMHBNJLBJNGAOPQHLBRGKBAIGAOJSHLENGHQ�T?@AABCUD;RJAI!�������'�*
Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Temporary Event Notice for VIP Hospitality Marquee, Motocross Event, Matterley Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR544)
	LR544 Appendix 1
	LR544 Appendix 2
	LR544 Appendix 3
	LR544 Appendix 4

	2 Temporary Event Notice for VIP Camping Area, Motocross Event, Matterley Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR545)
	LR545 Appendix 1
	LR545 Appendix 2
	LR545 Appendix 3
	LR545 Appendix 4

	3 Temporary Event Notice for Bars 2 and 3, Motocross Event, Matterley Estate, Winchester, SO21 1HW (report LR546)
	LR546 Appendix 1
	LR546 Appendix 2
	LR546 Appendix 3
	LR546 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 June 2021 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Read (Chairperson) 

 
Cunningham 
 

Laming 
 

 
 

Officers in attendance: 
 
Miss B Appletree  – Licensing Officer 
Mr N Mountney – Litigation Solicitor 
 
 
Full audio and video recording 
 
 
 

 
1.    TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR VIP HOSPITALITY MARQUEE, 

MOTOCROSS EVENT, MATTERLEY ESTATE, WINCHESTER, SO21 1HW 
 (LR544) 

 
The Chairperson welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

 Steve Dixon – Applicant 

 PC Brian Swallow – Hampshire Constabulary (relevant person) 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) for a VIP hospitality marquee at the Motorcross event.  The 
application was contained as appendix 1 to the report, however no plans had 
been submitted to indicate the location of the marquee.  An objection had been 
received from PC Swallow on behalf of Hampshire Constabulary as contained as 
appendix 2 to the report.  The possible decisions available to the Sub-Committee 
were set out on page 7 of the report. 
 
PC Swallow addressed the Sub-Committee and requested consent from all 
parties that additional information be considered in the form of a letter sent to Mr 
Dixon on 17 June 2021 from the Chair of the Safety Advisory Group.  Members 
of the Sub-Committee and Mr Dixon consented to the letter being considered 
and the meeting adjourned for ten minutes to allow its contents to be read.  The 
letter was subsequently published under the Sub-Committee meeting page on 
the Council’s website. 
 
PC Swallow outlined the objections to the application as set out in appendix 2 of 
the report. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=2790&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

PC Swallow responded to questions from Members and confirmed there was a 
lack of information in the application or event management plan (EMP) regarding 
the exact size or proposed location of the marquee.  In addition, he had serious 
concerns regarding the lack of information regarding security arrangements. The 
EMP submitted also made no reference to the large structure collapse that 
occurred during the 2020 event and how a similar incident could be prevented.  
He advised that there was a non-uniformed police licensing presence during the 
2020 event. 
 
PC Swallow responded to questions from Mr Dixon and advised that he was not 
aware of any arrests or cautions or incidents involving bar or security personnel 
or of underage drinking that had taken place at previous events.  He highlighted 
that, as detailed in the letter from the SAG chair, warning letters had been issued 
to Mr Dixon in 2012 and 2013. 
 
Mr Dixon then addressed the Sub-Committee and emphasised that the entire 
site was very large and could accommodate over 200,000 people (although due 
to Covid restrictions the event was operating in 2021 at 2% capacity with a total 
attendance of 4,000).  The proposed VIP area was the same as in previous 
years since 2006 and would comprise a HERAS fenced off area 100m by 100m 
which could accommodate 2,000 people.  The reason for the TENs application 
was to avoid people having to walk further to the other bars licensed under the 
premises licences. 
 
Mr Dixon stated that the structure that collapsed in 2020 was erected at every 
world championship event since 2011 and he was not responsible for it.  It was 
situated in a double fenced off area of the site which was not accessible by the 
public.  Following the 2020 incident, the organiser’s health and safety officers 
had reported a RIDDOR in March 2020 and had not received any response to 
this.  He did not consider that the incident was relevant to the current application. 
 
When prompted by the Litigation Solicitor as to whether Mr Dixon had further 
comments directly related to the licensing objections or the relevant application 
for a marquee, Mr Dixon stated that he would not be having a marquee to serve 
alcohol from but would instead have an American style bus.  The Chairperson 
sought clarification whether this change would require a new application as it 
was a fundamental change.  The Licensing Officer clarified that the TENs 
application specifically referred to a VIP hospitality marquee as the premises so 
serving alcohol from a bus would require a new application. Mr Dixon then 
confirmed that he would then continue with the TENs application for a marquee 
with a bar within it. 
 
Mr Dixon then responded to questions from PC Swallow and confirmed that as 
event organiser he had overall responsibility for the event, including all structures 
within and people attending, however he employed health and safety qualified 
staff to sign off different elements. In 2012 and 2013 (the events referred to in 
the letter from the SAG Chair), he employed an event controller but retained 
overall responsibility as event organiser.  It was intended that 10 members of 
staff would be on duty in the bar in the marquee.  He apologised for the delay but 
the details regarding the security arrangements had now been uploaded to the 
EMP. 



 
 

 
 

 
Mr Dixon responded to questions from Sub-Committee Members and it was 
clarified by the Licensing Officer that under the TENs application, Mr Dixon was 
responsible for the operation of the bar within the marquee application and not 
the designated premises supervisor (DPS). In response to questions regarding 
how he would manage the bar during the licensing hours proposed, Mr Dixon 
advised that he would reduce the hours applied for to between 10am and 5pm 
on both Saturday and Sunday only, with no licensable activities outside of these 
hours (including on the Friday).  Mr Dixon stated he did not know how to run a 
bar himself so he would employ people to do so by employing two bar 
supervisors.  The Licensing Officer clarified that a TENs premises user could 
delegate responsibility to another person but this was required to be in writing. 
 
PC Swallow addressed the Sub-Committee to confirm that his previously 
expressed concerns had not been addressed by Mr Dixon and he had more 
concerns due to the statement made by Mr Dixon that he did not know how to 
run a bar.  He had no confidence in his ability to manage a bar or to uphold the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to deliberate the case in private.   
 
In his closing remarks, the Chairperson stated that in reaching its decision, the 
Sub-Committee has carefully considered the objection, and the response of the 
Applicant.  It has taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the duties under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and the rights set out in the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee has concluded that, for the reasons stated below, a counter 
notice should be given in respect of the Temporary Event Notice. This means 
that the licensable activities set out in the Temporary Event Notice may not go 
ahead. 
 
Generally 
It is accepted that recovering from the coronavirus pandemic has been difficult 
for all concerned. The Sub-Committee wish the applicant, sportspersons 
involved and the organisers well as they begin to run their events again. 
 
However, the Sub-Committee are in a position to decide on whether the VIP 
Hospitality Marquee should be allowed to continue based on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee have no confidence in the applicant to organise the event in 
a professional manner and promote the licensing objectives. 
 
It has become clear from the hearing that the applicant does not know what he is 
asking for. The hearing has proceeded on the basis that the marquee is still a 
consideration. 
 
The applicant has admitted he does not know how to run a bar, which is of grave 
concern given this is the licensable activity being applied for. 



 
 

 
 

 
The applicant is unable to articulate and explain the demarcation of 
responsibilities in running the bar and controlling the sale of alcohol. 
 
Public safety 
 The Sub-Committee take seriously the concerns of the police which have not 

been addressed in the plans submitted  
 Security measures are unclear – the Sub-Committee do not know how 499 

persons including minors are to be controlled. We do not know if there is 
going to be fencing around the marquee to ensure this. 

 There is a distinct absence of a clear management plan, and clear evidence 
from David Ingram of the licensing authority that either measures have not 
been taken, or are insufficient to address safety concerns. 

 Security schedule and security point map are still unavailable as of today, as 
per David Ingram’s letter as Chair of the Safety Advisory Group, dated 17 
June 2021. 

 No number of security personnel has been provided  
 
Protection of children from harm 
 there are insufficient control measures regarding the proposed 499 persons 

in and out of the premises 
 There is concern regard proxy sales which is not addressed 
 The DPS is based in the entertainment area 0.5 km away from the proposed 

marquee - there is concern in relation to management of refusals which has 
not been addressed. 

 
Crime and disorder 
 the absence of any ability to control 499 at the marquee bar in the wider site 

of 4000 capacity raises unaddressed concerns as to the free-movement of 
persons buying alcohol, and the high likelihood of consumption by children 
and under-aged adolescents. 

 Observations by non-uniformed police showed breaches of the licenses by 
lack of security at the bars, unchallenged intoxication, and lack of 
communication with security. 

 
In conclusion, the Chairperson stated that Mr Dixon would be formally notified of 
today’s decision in writing and that this notification would include details of the 
right to appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court, which must be 
made within 21 days of the notification.  
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That, for the reasons stated above, a counter notice should be 

given in respect of the Temporary Event Notice.  This means that the 
licensable activities set out in the Temporary Event Notice may not go 
ahead. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

2.    TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR VIP CAMPING AREA, MOTOCROSS 
EVENT, MATTERLEY ESTATE, WINCHESTER, SO21 1HW  

 (LR545) 
 
The Chairperson welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

 Steve Dixon – Applicant 

 PC Brian Swallow – Hampshire Constabulary (relevant person) 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) for a VIP camping area at the Motorcross event.  The application 
was contained as appendix 1 to the report but no plan of the area to be licensed 
had been submitted.  An objection had been received from PC Swallow on 
behalf of Hampshire Constabulary as contained as appendix 2 to the report.  The 
possible decisions available to the Sub-Committee were set out on page 51 of 
the report. 
 
PC Swallow addressed the Sub-Committee and requested consent from all 
parties that additional information be considered in the form of a letter sent to Mr 
Dixon on 17 June 2021 from the Chair of the Safety Advisory Group.  Members 
of the Sub-Committee and Mr Dixon consented to the letter being considered 
and it was noted that its contents had been read by all under the previous item of 
business. The letter was subsequently published under the Sub-Committee 
meeting page on the Council’s website. 
 
PC Swallow outlined the objections to the application as set out in appendix 2 of 
the report. 
 
Mr Dixon then addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that he wished to 
withdraw this application as the VIP camping area was no longer needed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That it be noted that the application for a Temporary Event Notice for 
VIP Camping area at the Motocross event was withdrawn by the 
applicant. 

 
3.    TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR BARS 2 AND 3, MOTOCROSS EVENT, 

MATTERLEY ESTATE, WINCHESTER, SO21 1HW 
 (LR546) 
  

The Chairperson welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

 Steve Dixon – Applicant 

 PC Brian Swallow – Hampshire Constabulary (relevant person) 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) for Bars 2 and 3 at the Motorcross event.  The application was 
contained as appendix 1 to the report but no plan of the area to be licensed had 
been submitted.  However, it was understood that the premises were already 
covered by the existing premises licences.  An objection had been received from 



 
 

 
 

PC Swallow on behalf of Hampshire Constabulary as contained as appendix 2 to 
the report. The possible decisions available to the Sub-Committee were set out 
on page 95 of the report. 
 
PC Swallow addressed the Sub-Committee and requested consent from all 
parties that additional information be considered in the form of a letter sent to Mr 
Dixon on 17 June 2021 from the Chair of the Safety Advisory Group. The Sub-
Committee Members consented to the letter being considered but Mr Dixon did 
not consent, therefore the letter was not considered in connection with this 
application. 
 
PC Swallow outlined the objections to the application as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, PC Swallow confirmed that Bars 2 and 
3 were already covered by the existing premises licences. 
 
Mr Dixon then addressed the Sub-Committee and confirmed that he wished to 
withdraw this application as it was not required.  He apologised for the clerical 
error in submitting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That it be noted that the application for a Temporary Event Notice 
for Bars 2 and 3 at the Motocross event was withdrawn by the applicant. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and concluded at 2.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


